



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (APL) NO. 1974 OF 2025

Mohammad Zubair S/o Abdul Sattar And Others

Vs.

State of Maharashtra, Thr. PS.O., Police Station – Balapur, Dist. Akola And Another

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Raheel Anwar J. Mirza, Advocate for the applicant
Ms. Sneha Dhote, APP for non-applicant/State

**CORAM : URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE AND
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 16.12.2025

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to the non-applicants, returnable on 12.02.2026.
3. Learned APP waives notice for non - applicant No.1/State.
4. Learned Counsel for applicant is permitted to serve the non-applicant No. 2, by all modes permissible in law.
5. Learned Counsel for the applicant to file an affidavit of service in that regard before the returnable date. If such an affidavit is not filed cost of Rs. 500/- be paid to High Court Legal Aid Services Sub-Committee.
6. It is clarified that if an application for adjournment/exemption is moved, the trial Court would consider in accordance with law.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.) (URMILA JOSHI-PHALKE, J.)